

JOSEPH H. HUNT
 Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division
 BILLY J. WILLIAMS
 United States Attorney
 AUGUST E. FLENTJE
 Special Counsel, Civil Division
 WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
 Director, Office of Immigration Litigation
 District Court Section
 SAMUEL P. GO
 Assistant Director
 BRIAN C. WARD
 Senior Litigation Counsel
 COURTNEY E. MORAN
 Trial Attorney
 P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
 Washington, D.C. 20044
 (202) 514-4587
 courtney.e.moran@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 DISTRICT OF OREGON
 PORTLAND DIVISION**

JOHN DOE #1; JUAN RAMON MORALES;)	CASE NO. 3:19-cv-01743-SI
JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3; IRIS)	
ANGELINA CASTRO; BLAKE DOE; BRENDA)	
VILLARRUEL; and LATINO NETWORK,)	DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
Plaintiffs,)	CLASS CERTIFICATION
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as)	
President of the United States; U.S.)	
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;)	
CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as)	
Acting Secretary of the Department of Homeland)	
Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II,)	
in his official capacity as Secretary of the)	
Department of Health and Human Services; U.S.)	
DEPARTMENT OF STATE; MICHAEL)	
POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of)	
State; and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. Proposed Classes.....	6
III. Proposed Class Representatives.....	7
A. John Doe #1	8
B. Juan Ramon Morales.....	9
C. Jane Doe #2.....	10
D. Jane Doe #3.....	10
E. Iris Angelina Castro	12
F. Blake Doe.....	12
G. Brenda Villarruel	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Legal Standard	14
II. Plaintiffs do not satisfy the requirements of Rule 23.....	16
A. Plaintiffs lack standing and thus have not identified anyone whose claims are typical of those of the putative classes.....	16
B. The proposed classes lack commonality.....	19
C. The proposed classes are not ascertainable.....	22
D. The proposed class representatives and class counsel are not adequate.....	24

E. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that their proposed classes meet the
numerosity requirement. 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	17
<i>Astiana v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.</i> , No. C 10-4387 PJH, 2014 WL 60097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014)	23
<i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> , No. 18-1823, 2019 WL 3717800 (D. Or. Aug. 7, 2019)	26
<i>Chamber of Comm. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	15
<i>Fox-Quamme v. Health Net Health Plan of Oregon, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-01248-BR, 2017 WL 1034202 (D. Or. Mar. 9, 2017)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	20
<i>Giles v. St. Charles Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 585 (D. Or. 2013).....	27
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	14
<i>Hanlon Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-2633, 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	20

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 20

Lucas v. Breg, Inc.,
212 F. Supp. 3d 950 (S.D. Cal. 2016)..... 24

Ms. L. v. U.S Immigration & Customs, Enf’t,
330 F.R.D. 284 (S.D. Cal. 2019) 18

Murphy v. Precision Castparts Corp.,
No. 16-521, 2018 WL 3151426 (D. Or. June 6, 2018)..... 27

National Association of Regional Medical Programs, Inc. v. Mathews,
551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 24

NEI Contracting & Eng’g, Inc. v. Hanson Aggregates Pac. Sw., Inc.,
926 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2019) 16

Nguyen Da Yen v. Kissinger,
70 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Cal. 1976)..... 20

Ott v. Mortg. Inv’rs Corp. of Ohio,
65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2014) 22

Rutledge v. Elec. Hose & Rubber Co.,
511 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1975) 15

Schy v. Susquehanna Corp.,
419 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1970) 25

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011) 25

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 2

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 24

Updike v. Clackamas Cty.,
No. 15-723, 2015 WL 7722410 (D. Or. Nov. 30, 2015) 16

Wagafe v. Trump,
No. C17-0094-RAJ, 2017 WL 2671254 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2017) 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... passim

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

Xavier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
787 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 22, 23

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1202(a) 18

8 U.S.C. §§ 1153(f)..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(A) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 15

Regulations

22 C.F.R. § 42.55(b) 7

22 C.F.R. § 42.62 18

Presidential Proclamations

84 Fed. Reg. 53991 3, 4
